

NO DATE HAS BEEN SET FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 12-5217

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services,
and YVETTE ROUBIDEAUX, Director of the Indian Health Service,

Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia

INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

BRYANT G. SNEE
Deputy Director

OF COUNSEL:

MICHAEL N. O'CONNELL
Senior Trial Counsel
Civil Division
Department of Justice

DONALD E. KINNER
Assistant Director
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-0392

August 30, 2013

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
The Tribe’s Claims Submission	9
The Alleged CSC Underpayments To The Tribe	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. Standard Of Review	16
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Equitable Tolling Was Not Appropriate.....	19
A. <i>Menominee II</i> Compels Dismissal Of The Tribe’s Claims.....	19
B. The <i>Holland</i> Standard Requires Denial Of Equitable Tolling.....	22

C. The District Court Correctly Rejected Menominee’s Excuses.....26

1. As The District Court Held, A Class Action Filed By Others Is Not A Substitute For Diligent Pursuit.....26

2. Reliance On The Ramah Class Certification Was Not Due Diligence30

3. Menominee Cannot Rely On The Putative *Cherokee* Class As A Defective Pleading.....35

4. Any Perceived Lack Of Prejudice Is Not A Factor For Determining Whether This Case Warrants Equitable Tolling38

5. The Special Relationship Is Not An Equitable Tolling Factor41

III. Menominee’s 1996 Claim Is Untimely Even If Equitable Tolling Applied42

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	36
<i>Arctic Slope Native Assoc. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	22, 27
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 22 (2012).....	3
<i>Arctic Slope Native Assoc. v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	7, 18, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	21, 38
<i>Belot v. Burge</i> , 490 F.3d 201 (2d Cir.2007)	18
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	35
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020, n.7 (2011).....	31
<i>Capital Tracing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Carter v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 764 F.2d 854, 857 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	39

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304, 314 (1945)	39
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 199 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Okla. 2001).....	8, 9, 38
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Chung v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. Inc. v. Parker</i> , 426 U.S. 345 (1983).....	28
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2nd Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Dyson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 710 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	43
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009)	32, 33
<i>Hatfield v. Halifax PLC</i> , 564 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Hedges v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 744 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>*Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 37
<i>Holmes v. Spencer</i> , 685 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Impact Energy Resources, LLC v. Salazar</i> , 693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>*Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	21, 27, 35, 36
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	34
<i>Kavanagh v. Noble</i> , 332 U.S. 535 (1947)	39
<i>Kinsey v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 556 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	15, 43
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007).....	32
<i>M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	34, 35
<i>Marymount Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 19 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>*Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D. D.C. 2012).....	6, 7, 15, 22, 25, 36, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 614 F. 3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 13, 14, 19, 23, 31, 32, 37

<i>Oceanic Steamship Co. v. United States</i> , 165 Ct. Cl. 217 (1964)	43
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	32
<i>Palacios v. Stephens</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 3762674 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 768 (2005).....	44
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 51 (2009).....	34
<i>Phillips v. Generations Family Health Center</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 3242110 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> ,, 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999).....	7
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (D.N.M. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	3
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Santa Fe Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 856 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , CIV. A. 12-1494, 2013 WL 2255208 (D. D.C. May 23, 2013)	45, 46
<i>Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia</i> , 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16

<i>Stone v. Thaler</i> , 614 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Terteling v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 250 (Ct. Cl. 1964).....	44, 45
<i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 214 F.3d 199 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Le Patourel</i> , 593 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>United States v. One 1961 Red Chevrolet Impala Sedan</i> , 457 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1972)	35
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 252 F.3d 449, n.9 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Vance v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 707 F.2d 483 (4th Cir. 1983)	33, 34
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	12, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 450f.....	46
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1)	2
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(2)	3

25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(d).....	41
41 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	4
41 U.S.C. § 605(a)	4, 20
41 U.S.C. § 605(b)	4
41 U.S.C. § 605(c)(5).....	46
41 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(1).....	4
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4)(A)	4
41 U.S.C. § 7103(f)(5)	46
41 U.S.C. § 7103(g)	4

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 23	9, 19, 20
Rule 23(a).....	8
